NET TOTAL 44,413 611 - 45,024 6,355 - - 51,379

Changes during the year concern the acquisitions of Webwag and BPartners (see Note 5.2).

Method and key assumptions used for impairment tests

Impairment tests are performed at least once a year at closing on December 31.

Main criteria used to apply the DCF method of valuation
• the discount rate used is 9.3% after tax,
• �during the explicit period (5 years), the assumptions used (sales growth of 5% on average, operating margin, working capital requirements, investments) are

specific to each CGU, based on their size and their specific business sector,
• the perpetual growth rate used is 2%.

The sensitivity analyses show the following threshold values (percentages at which the recoverable amount falls below the carrying amount)
• 14% for the discount rate,
• 5% for the operating profit rate,

No growth to infinity would not result in a recoverable amount lower than the carrying amount.

93

2023 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Forward together...®

Note 3 – Leases (IFRS 16)

(in thousands of euros)
01/01/23 01/01/23

pro forma
Repayment Depreciation Revaluation Reclassifica-

tion
12/31/23

1. �IMPACTS ON THE BALANCE
SHEET

Rights of use 55,787 60,271 7,196 - - (4,382) 2,930 - 66,015

Amortization of rights of use (21,955) (27,463) (575) - (7,876) 3,775 - - (32,139)

TOTAL NET USER FEES 33,832 32,808 6,621 - (7,876) (607) 2,930 - 33,876

Prepaid expenses (199) (199) 57 - - - - - (142)

TOTAL ASSETS 33,633 32,609 6,678 - (7,876) (607) 2,930 - 33,734

Non-current rental debts 27,826 27,296 6,665 - - (938) 2,930 (6,537) 29,416

Current rental debts 8,012 8,012 185 (7,357) - (156) - 6,537 7,221

TOTAL RENT LIABILITIES 35,838 35,308 6,850 (7,357) - (1,094) 2,930 - 36,637

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (2,205) (2,699) (172) 7,357 (7,876) 487 - - (2,903)

2. IMPACT ON THE INCOME STATEMENT

Amortization of rights of use  - - (7,876) - - - (7,876)

Financial expense - (971) - - - - (971)

Cancellation of rents - 8,362 - - - - 8,362

Net proceeds from broken
leases

 - - - 331 - - 331

IMPACT ON NET INCOME
BEFORE TAX

- 7,391 (7,876) 331 - - (154)

The correction to the opening balance sheet is due to the change in the lease monitoring tool. This had an impact of €(494)k on shareholders' equity. It includes
an increase in the gross value and amortization of rights of use for €4,484k and €(5,508)k respectively, as well as a decrease in non-current rental liabilities
of €530k.

Since the application of IFRS 16 (January 1, 2019), a liability of €2,903k (€2,205k at the end of 2022) has accumulated. This liability comes from the fact that
the IFRS16 expense is higher than the rents paid, and constitutes an unrealized surplus. For the 2023 financial year, the €698k increase in this unrealized